

No. 23-124

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON,  
UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, REGION 2,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE COMMERCIAL LAW LEAGUE OF  
AMERICA AND THE NATIONAL BANKRUPTCY  
VENUE REFORM COMMITTEE AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

---

BRIAN L. DAVIDOFF  
GREENBERG GLUSKER FIELDS  
CLAMAN & MACHTINGER LLP  
2049 Century Park East,  
Suite 2600  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
T: 310-201-7520  
bdavidoff@ggfirm.com

DOUGLAS B. ROSNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOULSTON & STORRS  
400 Atlantic Avenue  
Boston, Massachusetts 02110  
T: 617-574-6517  
drosner@goulstonstorrs.com

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Permissive Venue Provisions and Chapter 11 Debtors' Unfettered Venue Choices.....	7
II. Purdue's Path to Bankruptcy .....	13
III. Purdue Follows a Storied History of Venue-Shopped Cases.....	15
a. Prior High-Profile Cases .....	15
b. Statistics Demonstrating the Trend.....	18
c. Changes in Local Rules Lead to More Filings of Megacases.....	21
IV. The Consequences of Forum Shopping.....	23
a. Forum Shopping Undermines the Perception and Integrity of the Bankruptcy System.....	23
b. Forum Shopping Stymies the Development of Innovative Case Management Techniques and Legal Interpretations ....	26
c. Forum Shopping is More Pernicious in the Bankruptcy Context.....	28
V. The Court's Ruling in the <i>Purdue</i> Case Should Avoid Further Expansion of Venue Shopping .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979) .....	28
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) .....	23
<i>In re Aegean Marine Petroleum Network Inc.</i> , 599 B.R. 717 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	14
<i>In re Bankers Trust</i> , 403 F.2d 16 (7th Cir. 1968).....	9
<i>In re Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 642 B.R. 504 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022) .....	15
<i>In re Delaware BSA, LLC</i> , No. 20-10342 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 18, 2020).....	16
<i>In re Dynamic Restaurant Acquisition, Inc.</i> <i>d/b/a Happy Joe's Pizza</i> , No. 22-10839-JKS (Sep. 2, 2022) .....	4
<i>In re L.A. Dodgers</i> , 457 B.R. 308 (Bankr. D. Del. Jul. 22, 2011) .....	15
<i>In re LTL Management LLC</i> , No. 22-2003 (3d Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>In re LTL Mgmt. Co., LLC</i> , No. 21-30589 (Bankr. W.D.N.C.).....	16
<i>In re MPM Silicones, L.L.C.</i> , 2014 Bankr. LEXIS 3926 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sep. 9, 2014).....	14
<i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 69 F.4th 45 (2d Cir. 2023).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P. Bankruptcy Appeals</i> , No. 21-cv-7969 (CM) (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2021) .....	6
<i>In re SunEdison Inc.</i> , No. 16-10992 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2017) .....	15
<i>In re TS Dynamic Acquisition, Inc.</i> , No. 22-10840-JKS (Sep. 2, 2022) .....	4, 5
<i>In re TS Dynamic Holdings, LLC</i> , Case No. 22-20898-JKS (Sep. 2, 2022) .....	5
<i>Leroy v. Great Western United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979) .....	3
<i>Lynch v. Lapidem Ltd.</i> ( <i>In re Kirwan Offices S.A.R.L.</i> ), 592 B.R. 489 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	14
<i>Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 165 (1939) .....	9
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	3
<i>United States v. Laird</i> , 412 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	9
<i>William K. Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P., et al.</i> , No. 23A87 (U.S. July 28, 2023) .....	8
 STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1408 .....	4, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1408(2) .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1412 .....	10, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, 108 Stat. 4106.....	11
Gen. Order 2016-1 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Mar. 3, 2016) .....	22
Gen. Order 2018-1 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Jan. 29, 2018) .....	22
Gen. Order 2022-6 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Nov. 28, 2022) .....	23
Gen. Order M-547 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	22
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code Ann. § 10.008.....	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Judge Shopping And The Corruption Of Chapter 11 Bankruptcy</i> , 2023 No. 2 Ill. L. Rev. 351 (2023) .....	19-21
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Purdue’s Poison Pill: The Breakdown of Chapter 11’s Checks and Balances</i> (March 23, 2022), Tex. L. Rev. 100 Vol. 103 (2022) .....	13, 22, 23, 26
Jeremy Hill & Dawn McCarty, <i>With \$2,300 Phone Calls, Purdue Runs Up Huge Bankruptcy Tab</i> , Bloomberg, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/Purdue-Runs-up-Bankruptcy-Tab">https://tinyurl.com/Purdue-Runs-up-Bankruptcy-Tab</a> .....	13
Laura N. Coordes, Joan N. Feeney, <i>Why Bankruptcy Venue Reform Now?</i> , 2021 No. 12 Norton Bankruptcy Law Advisor NL 1 (2021) .....	11, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lynn M. LoPucki and Joseph Doherty, <i>Why Are Delaware and New York Bankruptcy Reorganizations Failing?</i> , 55 Vand. L. Rev. 1933 (2002) .....	28
Lynn M. LoPucki, Florida-UCLA-LoPucki Bankruptcy Research Database   A window on the world of big-case bankruptcy (2022), <a href="https://LoPucki.law.ufl.edu/index.php">https://LoPucki.law.ufl.edu/index.php</a> .....	19-23
Nat'l Bankr. Review Comm'n, <i>Bankruptcy: The Next Twenty Years</i> (Nov. 26, 1997), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/The-Next-Twenty-Years">https://tinyurl.com/The-Next-Twenty-Years</a> .....	10
Nat'l Bankr. Review Comm'n Report, <a href="https://govinfo.library.unt.edu/nbrcreporttitlepg.html">https://govinfo.library.unt.edu/nbrcreporttitlepg.html</a> ....	11, 12
Christopher Hughes and Peter Califano, <i>It's Time to Change Bankruptcy Venue Laws</i> , California Lawyers Association (Fall 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/Bankruptcy-Venue-Reform">https://tinyurl.com/Bankruptcy-Venue-Reform</a> .....	20, 21, 27
Press Release and Letter of the National Association of Attorneys General (Nov. 9, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/NAAGLetterandPressRelease">https://tinyurl.com/NAAGLetterandPressRelease</a> .....	17, 25
Samir D. Parikh, <i>Modern Forum Shopping</i> , 46 Conn. L. Rev. 159 (2013) .....	9, 18, 19
Terrence L. Michael, Nancy V. Alquist, et al., <i>National Conference of Bankruptcy Judges, Report of the Special Committee on Venue: Report on Proposal for Revision of the Venue Statute in Commercial Bankruptcy Cases</i> , 93 Am. Bankr. L.J. 741 (2019) .....	12
